

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

**GOOGLE INC., AOL LLC, YAHOO! INC.,
IAC SEARCH & MEDIA, INC.,
and LYCOS, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**L. DANIEL EGGER, SOFTWARE RIGHTS
ARCHIVE, LLC, and
SITE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,**

Defendants.

MISC NO. _____

**PENDING IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA (SAN JOSE
DIVISION)**

Civil Action No. CV08-03172RMW

SOFTWARE RIGHTS ARCHIVE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

**GOOGLE INC., YAHOO! INC., IAC SEARCH
& MEDIA, INC., AOL LLC, and LYCOS, INC.,**

Defendants.

**PENDING IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
(MARSHALL DIVISION)**

Civil Action No. 2:07-cv-511 (CE)

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE INC., AOL LLC, YAHOO! INC., IAC
SEARCH & MEDIA, INC., AND LYCOS, INC.'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS BY THIRD PARTIES SRA, LLC AND ALTITUDE
CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P. PURSUANT TO RULE 45 SUBPOENAS**

DATED: February 11, 2009

FISH & RICHARDSON PC
Raymond N. Scott, Jr. (# 4949)
Gregory R. Booker (# 4784)
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 1114
Wilmington, DE 19899-1114
Telephone: (302) 652-5070
Fax: (302) 652-0607
Email: rqs@fr.com
grb@fr.com

Attorneys for Movants GOOGLE INC. and
AOL LLC

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
Maryellen Noreika (# 3208)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: 302-658-9200
Fax: 302-658-3989
Email: mnoreika@mnat.com

Attorneys for Movant YAHOO! INC.

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)
Anne Shea Gaza (#4093)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Fax: (302) 651-7701
Email: moyer@rlf.com
Email: gaza@rlf.com

Of counsel:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
Claude M. Stern
Jennifer A. Kash
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
Telephone: (650) 801-5000
Fax: (650) 801-5100
Email: claudestern@quinnemanuel.com
Email: jenniferkash@quinnemanuel.com

Attorneys for Movants IAC SEARCH &
MEDIA, INC. and LYCOS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Nature And Stage Of The Proceedings	1
II. Summary Of Argument.....	1
III. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The Patent Lawsuits	3
B. The Parties	5
C. SRA and Altitude Capital Refused to Produce Responsive Documents	7
D. The Parties’ Attempts to Meet and Confer	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Altitude Capital Should Be Compelled to Produce Responsive Documents.....	13
1. Documents related to Altitude Capital’s relationship with SRA and Software Rights Archive (Request Nos. 4, 16, & 20).....	14
2. Documents related to any efforts to commercialize, monetize, license, market, buy or sell the patents-in-suit, related patents, and/or related applications, such as offer letters, term sheets, disclosures, offers for sale, and correspondence (Request Nos. 13, 21, 30, 33, 36, 40, 44, & 45)	16
3. Documents related to the patents-in-suit, patent issues in the case (including their ownership, chain of title, validity, enforceability, and alleged infringement) and the named inventors (Request Nos. 1-3, 5-15, 17, & 22-45)	17
B. SRA Should Be Compelled to Produce Responsive Documents	18
V. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coffeyville Res. Refining & Mktg., LLC v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 08-00017-JLH, 2008 WL 4853620 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2008)	13
<i>Corning, Inc. v. SRU Biosys., LLC</i> , 223 F.R.D. 191 (D. Del. 2004)	12
<i>Dainippon Screen Manuf. Co., Ltd. v. CFMT, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1266 (Fed Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , 154 F.3d 16 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Gabe Staino Motors, Inc. v. Volkswagon of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 99-5034, 2003 WL 25666135 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2003)	12
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 142 F.R.D. 380 (D.D.C. 1992).....	13
<i>Taurus IP, LLC v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 519 F.Supp.2d 905 (W.D. Wisc. 2007).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	1, 2, 12
